

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

Boston Alliance of Gay, Lesbian, Bisexual and Transgender Youth (BAGLY); <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-11297
)	
United States Department of Health and Human Services, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR VOLUNTARY REMAND**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY DEFENDANTS’ REQUESTS FOR VOLUNTARY REMAND WITHOUT VACATUR OF THE ROLLBACK RULE AND FOR DISMISSAL OF THIS SUIT.....	5
A. This Court Should Deny Defendants’ Request For Voluntary Remand.....	5
1. <i>Defendants’ request for voluntary remand is made in bad faith</i>	5
2. <i>Voluntary remand would not conserve judicial resources</i>	12
3. <i>Voluntary remand would unduly prejudice Plaintiffs</i>	14
B. If This Court Grants The Defendants’ Request For Voluntary Remand Over Plaintiffs’ Objections, The Rollback Rule Must Be Vacated	16
C. Regardless Of Whether This Court Grants The Government’s Request For Voluntary Remand, This Court Should Not Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Suit	18
II. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY DEFENDANTS’ RENEWED REQUEST FOR A STAY	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

Ala. Env't Council v. Administrator, U.S. E.P.A.,
711 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2013)18

Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm'n,
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)17

Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA,
683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....1, 12

Anversa v. Partners Healthcare Sys., Inc.,
835 F.3d 167 (1st Cir. 2016).....14

Bennett v. Murphy,
Civil Action No. 14-10275-FDS, 2016 WL 1449571 (D. Mass. Apr. 13, 2016)11

Black Oak Energy, LLC v. FERC,
725 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....18

*Bos. All. of Gay, Lesbian, Bisexual & Transgender Youth (BAGLY) v. U.S. Dep't of
Health & Hum. Servs.*,
Civil Action No. 20-11297-PBS, 2021 WL 3667760 (D. Mass. Aug. 18, 2021).....1, 4, 20

Bostock v. Clayton County,
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....3, 5

Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States,
371 U.S. 156 (1962).....11

Byrd v. Heckler,
576 F. Supp. 549 (D.D.C. 1983).....7

Cardelli v. DAE Aviation Enters., Corp.,
No. 2:11-CV-217-NT, 2012 WL 983584 (D. Me. Mar. 22, 2012).....20

Checkosky v. SEC,
23 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....3, 17

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....11

Chlorine Chemistry Council v. EPA,
206 F.3d 1286 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

<i>Citizens Against Pellissippi Parkway Extension, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 375 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2004)	12, 13
<i>Code v. McHugh</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 465 (D.D.C. 2015)	19
<i>Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde Cmty. of Or. v. Salazar</i> , Civil Action No. 11-284 (RWR), 2012 WL 3757655 (D.D.C. Aug. 29, 2012)	1
<i>Conservation Law Found. v. Pritzker</i> , 37 F. Supp. 3d 254 (D.D.C. 2014)	15
<i>Ctr. for Native Ecosystems v. Salazar</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 1267 (D. Colo. 2010)	12
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993)	14
<i>Eulitt ex rel. Eulitt v. Maine, Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	11
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir.), <i>opinion modified on reh’g</i> , 293 F.3d 537 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Franciscan All., Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 227 F. Supp. 3d 660 (N.D. Tex. 2016)	9
<i>Franciscan All., Inc. v. Price</i> , No. 7:16-cv-00108-O, 2017 WL 3616652 (N.D. Tex. July 10, 2017)	9
<i>George Hyman Constr. Co. v. Brooks</i> , 963 F.2d 1532 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Harrington v. Chao</i> , 280 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2002)	3, 17
<i>Heartland Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Lawrence ex rel. Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

<i>Lewis v. Sec’y of Navy</i> , Civil No. 10-0842 (RBW), 2014 WL 12787221 (D.D.C. Sept. 2, 2014).....	13
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	18
<i>Lutheran Church-Missouri Synod v. FCC</i> , 141 F.3d 344 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	2, 6, 7
<i>Marquis v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 965 F.2d 1148 (1st Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Nat’l Aeronautics & Space Admin.</i> , 895 F. Supp. 316 (D.D.C. 1995).....	11
<i>McInnis-Misenor v. Me. Med. Ctr.</i> , 319 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Moisa v. Barnhart</i> , 367 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Organized Vill. of Kake v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 776 F. Supp. 2d 960 (D. Alaska 2011)	12
<i>Portela-Gonzalez v. Sec’y of the Navy</i> , 109 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp</i> , 560 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2008).....	19
<i>SKF USA Inc. v. United States</i> , 254 F.3d 1022 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	3, 18
<i>United States v. Zannino</i> , 895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990).....	18, 19
<i>United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	3, 17
<i>Util. Solid Waste Activities Grp. v. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 901 F.3d 414 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

<i>Wagner v. Principi</i> , 370 F.3d 1089 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 420 F. Supp. 3d 1130 (W.D. Wash. 2019).....	12
<i>Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , No. CV 20-1630 (JEB), 2021 WL 4033072 (D.D.C. Sept. 3, 2021).....	16
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	16
<i>Zhao v. Gonzales</i> , 404 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2005)	10
STATUTES:	
5 U.S.C. § 551(13).....	14
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	11
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	3
EXECUTIVE MATERIALS:	
Exec. Order No. 13985, 86 Fed. Reg. 7009 (Jan. 20, 2021)	5
Exec. Order No. 13988, 86 Fed. Reg. 7023 (Jan. 20, 2021).....	3, 5
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS:	
<i>Notification of Interpretation and Enforcement of Section 1557 of the Affordable Care Act and Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 27,984 (May 25, 2021).....	6
Brian S. Prestes, <i>Remanding Without Vacating Agency Action</i> , 32 Seton Hall L. Rev. 108 (2001).....	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
HHS Press Office, <i>HHS Proposes to Revise ACA Section 1557 Rule to Enforce Civil Rights in Healthcare, Conform to Law, and Eliminate Billions in Unnecessary Costs</i> , HHS.gov (May 24, 2019).....	9
